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FIRSTINFORMATION REPORT
(Under Section 173 I1.N.5.59)

wus gaa e
(Urr 173 & va wy vH % d9zd)

Year (257 2075

1. District (fFAN): BIDHANNAGAR POLICE P.S, (97AT): Cyber Crime
COMMISSIONERATE
FIR No. (ZHR. ¥.): 0014 Date and Time of FIR (T30 #7 RotF H0 700070y CUS0757% 7015 i
2 SNo.(FH) A (HfOfYTR) | Sections (urT(®)
I THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA 111(4)
(BNS), 2023 |
2 THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA 1108
(BNS), 2023 |
3 THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA 3162
(BNS), 2023
4 THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA 13144)
(BNS), 2023 -0l
5 THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA 1319(2)
(BNS), 2023 > e
6 THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA 1336(2)
(BNS), 2023 e
7 THE BHARATIYA NYAYA SANHITA 61(2)
(BNS), 2023 '

3. @ Occurrence of offence (F9UYW #T G&A):

1 Day (®): Intervening Days Date from (%717 ). 01/12/2024 Datz To (Z7F 7% 1U0VELE
Time Period (879 ¥aM): Time From (A7 ¥): 11:.00 frs Time To (553 225 1140 =
() Information received at P.S. (9T FgT H&A1 I §¥): Date (RFF): 02022025 Teme (F=% 20713 iz
()  General Diary Reference (QSI=T37aT @&%): Eatry Ne. (727 2. 0044 Date and Time (272 #3
TEaL LanulE 2

A3

4. Type of Information (§T4T ¥ ¥HR): Written
s. Place of Occurrence (9CATEAH):
I.  (a) Direction and distance from P.S. (41 & & 3% Rwm): soum-mfu Ke(s) Beat No (2 T
(b) Address (9aT): Cyber Space, ’

(¢) In case, outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S. (3R @ #577 2 777 2 & =7 =7 7=

District (State) (&7 (T7)):

6.  Complainant / Informant (RAFTga#dr / HARFA):
(a)  Name (AA): Sreemoyes Mukharjee Ganguly
(b)  Jlgsband's Name (33T ATHA). Vediontho Ganguly
() Dase/Year of Binh (F=5 faftr / o) 12/11/1983 (d) Natiomality (T5575=): DA
©)  uID Ne. (gzrédr A
m Passport No. (T@80E €.):
Date of Issue (FT0 1A 1 Zarw): Place of Lssue (00 #7277 77 7357



N.C.R.B (T 938

7

10.

1L

12.

LLF.-1 (W@ Fa wrd-n)
1D Detalls (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN) (9ga%T fator (INeT F1§ Fderar #18
NEAE, W W, T S, o W)

®

S.No.(FF.) 1D Type (YEURT UF T WHN) ID Number (TEQT HTAT)
| AADHAR CARD(UIDAT) 211728704641

(h) Occupation (3TAR):
m Address (TdT):

SNo. (F.3.) Address Type (TaT & WFN) Address (9T
1 Present Address 3R-11/6, Purbachol, Salt lake, Sector — 3, BIDHANNAGR(SOUTH),

| BIDHANNAGAR POLICE COMMISSIONERATE, WEST BENGAL-700097,
INDIA

2 Permanent Address 3R-11/6, Purbachol, Salt lake, Sector — 3, BIDHANNAGR(SOUTH),
BIDHANNAGAR POLICE COMMISSIONERATE, WEST BENGAL-700097,
INDIA
@ Phone number (Y .): Mobile (A1AT3A ¥.): 91-9831032157

Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars (AT / Wy / 37T sffgFT & 9 faator wka avi):
Accused More Than (HATE 3R o ¥ 30 gt & w@wm: 0

S.No.(#.¥.) Name (Gi)) Allas (3915) Relative's Name (RYER Present Address Permanent address

T ) @ a

Reasons for delay in reporting by the comphlnlntlln!‘nrmlnt@?maﬁi' / !Eﬂ'ﬁﬁ-ﬂ' @Rr ROE 20 ¥ o=F =T B HRON):

Particulars of propertles of interest (VAU TafaT 7 Rawon):

S. No. (F3.) Propertty Category Property Type (§5797d & N?rure of Property Description Value(In Rs-) (7{z9
(wrafea - (FfeT & wER)  (REwon) #
; E#)
e
1 OTHERS MISCELLANEOUS (%%CYRF}?{]EN A Crypto Related Money 49,95,936.00

Total value of property (In Rs/-) (AFAfet #T |F AT #)): 49,95,936.00
Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any (Feg @#em R / gdwa=or ¥, af :1§ @)
S.No.(#.) UIDB Number (F.Z1.59a0T ¥.)

First Information contents (T4H AT TTA):

The fact of the case in brief is that on 02.02.2025 one Sreemoyee Mukherjee Ganguly (41 Yrs) W/O- Vedkontho Ganguly of 3R, 11/6, Purbachal,
Salt Lake, Kolkata- 700097 came to PS and informed that her husband was posted in Singapore, and she was looking for a job. She uploaded her CV
on job portals and was contacted via WhatsApp by an individual namely Daniel Gan claiming to offer a job. Daniel Gan explained that the job
involved brand promotions, requiring task completion through a "working account” linked to a portal. Since the victim was looking for full-time
work, her mother-in-law, who has Alzhcimer’s, was suggested as a suitable candidate for the tasks. The victim was asked to create an account,
download Binance and Trust Wallet for crypto currency transactions, and follow instructions for transferring funds. Initially, the mother-in-law
completed tasks by using the link https-//the-emmsprogram.com and eamed points, but later, negative balances appeared, leading to continuous fund
transfers to "restore” the balance, The victim was convinced to make repeated transactions, losing a significant amount of money while trying to keep
the account active. In between Dec |, 2024 to Jan 16, 2025 she is defrauded by an amount of Rs. 49,95,936/-. On the basis of the complaint this
instant case is registered. She also uploaded the matter on NCCRP also vide acknowledgement No.23202250006537. Over the written complaint of

the complainant instant case vide Bidhannagar Cyber Crime Police Station Case No. 14/25 Dated 02/02/2025 U/S 316(2)/318(4)/319(2)/61(2)/336
(2V111(4)111(6) BNS 2023.

Action taken: Since the above Information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
(& Iy Frdardy : gfF IRET AAFN F 9ar g7aqr § B FIY FA F alw 77 6 2 7 369w urr @ a5 L)
m Registered the case and took up the Investigation (FOT &of fRaT 1 3R Siw & v f&ar man); 7 or (M)

2



i | N.C.R.B (TTH.HR.#)
T LLF.-1 (thiga S -1
(2) Directed (Name of 1.0.) (11T HUFTY T A1) Rafikul Laskar Rank (9): SI (Sub-Inspector)
No. (.): to take up the Investigation (F T H9a g F A7 & faw @ f@r ) or (A1)
3) Refused investigation due to (ST & fAw): or (& FOT EFR Frar am)
) Transferred to P.S. (GFT): District (Frem):

14.

15.

on point of jurisdiction (FY &AFR @& FROr FAana).

F.LR. read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant

ilnl‘ormnn(,l'reeufcost.(ﬁ%‘l’ﬂ?fﬁ?lmﬁmﬁﬁ“ﬁﬂwm. aﬁaﬁﬁmmwmﬁ‘lﬁ"
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'-,v' "h ‘Name (ATH): Cyber (ﬁfﬁ@&dﬁ‘Charge

of the complainant / informant Rank (9): G}&;}ggﬁ&&rﬁme Pﬂhce.st-atlor}
! Lt (= g Lo _ " Bidhannagar Pelics Cemraissionerase
133 Fr forumn) . ol No. (&):

NG
02:02:20)¢

Signature / Thumb impression

Date and time of dispatch to the court (3eTdd # vvor iy R=F HHT):



Date: 02.02.2025

2r In Charge,
: AD ::;’érf;t(:nme Police Station sﬁnc,)‘u__g c/r Hy't’//% f/”‘/ AL
y =10 =U viairketl, f J ”
'Y N f ~— -
naruramoyee Housing Estate, /ﬂ/ "// o /{7t +é e >
Samaia Co-operative Bank Building, ~ 5—93 e /J' 0 ‘f vrfae3g
ED Block. Sector I, 7 £ / S dnl '
Salt Lake, s Hifg)f 16 // 55/ 2e4)/ 2 174
. S 2 ip gife | 9z ¢ i
Kolkata — 700091 5%;// f‘%"r"ﬁi? 72 S 2028,
C oy BEEZY 0
2
\41'//‘./0'(/ =1
Subject: Report ot Cyber Fraud and Cheating ":/717"/( /F' -
éf‘;,fé;!;v 4 ;C/J;J":_;”/T
Respected SirfMadam, ¢ BIMIT
o
ia "1 mng to report a cybercrime incident in which | have been defrauded and 1
th=ated. resulting in significant financial loss. Below are the details of the incident: ==

vy husband has been posted in S Singapore for the past iivee years. ang i

V& been trying to find a job thers to join him, alon ng with our 8-yesar-old
_aughznr To this end, 1 uploaded my CV on sevar I job portals.
23.11.2024, | was contacted via WhatsApp by a person named
rom KAL Coensultancy (+6592705054), who informed ms that | v
aceive a job offer. A few days iater, another individual Daniel G
'“5 4417038), contacted me via WhatsApp and offered m
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Dan el explained that the role required completing two sets of brand

promaotions daily, each consisting of 30 p'cmouon*: !—ze claimed that afier
completing each set, | would eamn money mrough orking account™ (not

bfn\ account) which would be set up on a portal ’lﬂ"’\&_ 1o the promotion.
The ink was sent by Daniel.

8. iinding that it is not a job offer, | denied the said offer cutright stating that !
%t 2m logking for a full time inh at C?ngannra and not any pan tfima
: assignment. Then Daniel asked if | can arrange for anv other person kKnowt
me who can altend to the above assignment and at that time | askad

Szniel if my mother-in-law can attend to the tasks instead. H

ease for which the Doclor has advised us o g

ce my mother in law has been recently maor:te with Alzheimer's
ties involving application of mind and she bein ;7
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' & retired senior Ban

g- this job of brand promotion online involving filling up forms was

.3n s}: red as ideal t0 counter her Alzheimers disease ang the said

328 mentltask was explained to her

ief "ammg cn how to complete the tasks He
2 '“gn ID and password for the “working acco

crued by my Mother in Law. Additionally, he asked 10 i Bir e
.nd Trustwallet apps for cryptocurrency transactions ﬂ ::cw ded a
siomer service number (+6589046954) for support.



My maother-in-law began completing the brand promotion tasks, which
”“""fod filing out questionnaires. After completing the second set, she
recorded points equivalent to 100 SGD. However, on the third day. her
account balance went negative while she was WOrKing on the 2Z8th
nromation. This had adverse effect on the mental health of my Mother in
Law who developed a sense of failure. '

Daniel explained that since the work had been done by my mother-in-law
and not by me, | needed to transfer funds to restore the account balance.
followed his instructions, transferring funds through Binance and Trustwalle
fa ensure my mother-in-law's account remained positive and she could
continue her work and her adverse mental condition is addressed with.
Qver tme. the account balance continuad to show negative amounts, and
Danie! instructed me to make turther payments to resoive the ssue.
Eventually, the account balance showed that my mothar-in-law had samed
scures equivalent to. 201.312 SGD. Below are the details of the gansfers
made from my Trustwallet 10 keep the account of my Mother in Law acove

P omem W
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Dote Amount(USDT) Wallet Address
16.01.2025 5256 TZ60--\mLY 7NFbjDRXDX(5YvEqnPebzdCt

02!
)

U1.1
01.1

Q1

-~

025 7465.18 TFK1HcYCZAiaVenn2FDeVMMisaUsWHQSxD

2024 14833.04 TF3hugSRDTYC2vbg TRCNTTAVSCGAWQFpXY
1374 12051.12 TKu7w XBkewvxBTToGNZFmwFUm™3BqEBCH
024 11830.81 TLMXplqPHAMmW3BaY K Y FidoP3U03en325D

5.12.2024 5399 TB6K\WXH4FzoSDxShSWaShuY4gWRZpCheak

2024 179 TSALcFDQsQgmfPK1gfivgDgNMQ3™wGVTxAS
2021 128 TSAL :FDQsQumPKIgfvgDeNMQITw GV TxAS
N34 308 TSALFDQsQgmfPK1gfWaDgNMQ3TwGVTXAS
"024 179 TVX2ZQHVKwneQadM7vbU ZUibhpRisD+gL Sy

aClve

)
o}

2.2024 81 TVX2QHVKwneQadM7vbU ZUbhpResDglsy

when my mother-in-law attempted'to withdraw the funds. the cuswomsr
service informed her that the a@th&d besen frozen due to the lack of an
extension request. They den@.(g_:lgq an adamional €0.383.35 SCGD ©
.nfreeze the account, proml§§i‘|§-_¢ﬂfat only after this paymeant could we
withdraw the funds. s

Danie! continued pressuring mea make the paymant even Using treas
On 23.01.2025. he contacted 'me from phone number +60143328311 =
‘ialaysia. On 28.01.2025, he sent me a threatening messags si@aung that
Sidn't respond, he would report the matter to mv husband n Singapors.

lize that | have tallen victim 1o an online scam where | was tricked
nufuple payments under false pretences. | was enuagped @ IR
- scheme since | was scared and helpless whie s2aing my mother i faw's

stration when her accnll_m:éi%howed negauve score and felt qu L
- 15 my Singapore posted husband for puting fus ailing mather N aAVerss

’




menial state and was trying frantically to just get a positive score on her account for
naking her mentally normal. | requesi that you please register FIR based on my
nstar’  complaint, investigate this matter, identify the perpetrators, and take
apriopriate legal action. | also request your assistance in recovering the funds that |

have heep defrauded of, Please inform me the FIR No. registered by you for my
recorcs,

Altached are relevant streenshots and transaction details for your reference.

Thank yeu for your prompt attention to this matter,

Sincerely yours,

i
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i

(Srecmayee Mukherjee Ganguly) A-«\.:,: L Yy ‘\,/O. VEDKONTHO GAN GU Ly
3R-11/%, Purbachal, &

Salt L. :ike,
{o'kata — 700097
+819831032157
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TRUST WALLET  ADDRESS :

L gbRepReRe vbBCHim QP uuT UL,

Aok th?,z_;w,} No ! 24202250006 v )
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